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C 000 Initial Comments C00Q
Report of a Blennlal Construction Survey by Ed
Miller and Billy Bryant on March 20, 2015, -
..“..I:,_.:l_\:'rr__;.! .r\-l :'il--_ i\-l I:‘I-:::\' II:-:"H.
Thia facility was first icensed ar submitted for s
licensure as a Home for the Aged serving 118 app B0 200
residenis, including 19 residents in the Spacial o
Care Unit on May 28, 1997, Therefore lhe facility D !_ Eﬁu,ri_ N
musl meel the 1996 and the applicable porfions e - bt
of {he 2005 Rulas for the Licensing of Adult Care
Homes, and, the 1996 North Caroling State
Building Code, Section 409- Instilutional
| Physical plani deficiencies were noted winilch
reguire a plan of correction.
C 143| Janitor's Closets-Locked 143

| SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
m.ﬁ. WCAG 13F 03058  PHYSICAL
| ENVIROMMENT
{f) The requiremants for storage rooms and
clozels ane:
{B) There shall be separate locked areas for
storing cleaning agents, bleaches, pesticides,
and other substances which may be hazardous if
| Ingested, inhaled or handled. Cleaning supplies
snall be maondored whila in use,

Thls Rule is not met as evidenced by

1, Based on obsepvalion, the building was nol
maintained in a safe mannes by not having locked
| areas lo contain substances which may be

| hazardous if ingested, inhaled or handled. This
dal‘unncf affects all realdents, who my accidently
wee or come in contacl wilh one of these
hazardous subslances,

Findings on March 20, 2015:

a. The 2nd Floor Bio Hazardous Room was

unlacked,
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SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0306 HOUSEKEEFING AND
FURNISHINGS

{a) Adult care homes shall;

(1) have walls, ceilings, and floors of floor
coverings kept clean and In good repair,

{(2) have no chronic unpleasant odors;

(3) have fumniture clean and in good repair;

| (8) This Rula shall apply to new and existing
facilihes,

This Rule is not met as evidenced by

1. Based on Observation, Ihe facility failed to
provida an environment In accordance with this
Rule, by not maintalning the HYACvanlilation
griles and their aseockated damper might not
funcion properly, This could affect all residents,
ataff and visitars if in the event of & fire the

BROGHINLE DURKAM DURMHAM, MG 27704
T SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION )
PHEEL (EACH DEFIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED EY FULL FREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CONPLETE
TAG REGULATORY O LEC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG GROSS-AEFERENCED TO THE AR PROPRIATE DTE
DEFICIENCY)
C 150 Caorridors-Free of equipment and Obsiruclions C 150
| SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL FLANT
104 MCAC 13F 0305  PHYSICAL
EMVIRONMENT
ig) The requirements for carridors ares
{4) Corridors shall be free of all equipment and !
clher obsiruclions. ,
N dupise 0 £ o
This Rula is not mel as evidenced by | fu"/’;#
1. Based on ohservalion, the Bullding was not (e ;T:'-I"'"—':
maintained in & safa manner by nol maintaining a L/ / :
clear unohsiructed exil path from fhe resident Y,
reoms to the outside, This would affect all A ,-".-Pq::f e nr
residents, ataff and visliors by obslructing egress I
during an emergency. % G rfo—
Findings on March 20, 2015; CTarim
a.  All Back Right Stair Tower rooms had ilems s
stored in. : (7or a7 e }T
© 184 Housekeeping and Furnishings-Clean, Repaired | C 164
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H 164; Conlinued From page 2

dampers does not close completely o confain the
| fire within the room of crigin.
! Findings on March 20, 2015
a  The relurn HYaCAentliation grilles, and their
radlalion dampers have an excessha
accumulation of dustlint at the fallewing locations
to include bul not limited to:
i. Dishwashing Room
|
' 2. Baeed on Obsarvalion, the facility fallad to
provide an environment In accordance with this
Rube. This would affect all residents, staff and
visilors by expesing them o cdors, unsanilary
condiiong and equipment in disrepair,
Findings: on March 20, 2015
a.  In the Private Dining and pars of the Dining
ihere was a etrong odor that did not dissipate
| while Gonatruction Surveys ware on sile.
b, 3rd Floor Housekeeping sink smells.

i 166 Housekeepng-Maintained Free of Hazards

| SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

' 104 NCAC 13F 0208 HOUSEKEEFPING AND
FURMISHINGS

(a) Adull care homes shall;

{5} be maintained in an unclullered, clean and

| arderly manner, free of all sbsiruelions and

| hezards;

(&) This Rule shall apply to new and exisling
facilities.

This Rule is nol met as evidenced by:

1. Based on obaervalion, the Building plumbing
aquipment was not maintained In a safe manner
by nod have requined properly working parta. This
could affect all residenis, staff and visliors by not
protecting them from unexpecled broken or
missing parls.

C 164
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|
Findings on March 20, 2015: IS oo chtrtired — 'y /‘ 22 },‘l- .
a. The shower hose was missing its hand held r ti 1 JS"’#
shower wand spray head, £ {ﬂ-r" ,{ ’,f
b. Floor drain in the bulk Laundry had an /
| unsecured cover plate, creating a trlpping hazard, e Adach tosr ' s
C 183 Fire Extinguishers C 183
SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
104 NCAC 13F 0308 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS Fraan FrorA- -‘}Vﬂ%rﬂ
{a} Al least onae five pound or larger (net charge) ﬁ"
A-B-C type fire exlinguisher i required for each
2,500 square feel of flocr area of fracilon thereof, (e Tt & A
(b} One five pound or larger (net charge) A-B-C i"ﬁ‘
of COY2 Wpe |8 required in the kitchen and, where e
applicable, in the maintenance shop, #48J i ¢ ovelir
This Rule e nof mel ag evidenced by:
1. Baesd on cheervation, the faclity falled Lo

provide an emnwironmend in accordance with this
Rule, This would affect all residente, siaff and
visitors by not having emargency equipment in
propar working order.

Findings on March 20, 2015

a. Through-oul the building, there was no
documentalion of Ihe porlable fire extinguisher
monihly Inepeclions on the mainlenance lag,

L 188] Elecirical Oullets in Wet Localions Co188

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0310 ELECTRICAL OUTLETS
All adult care home elecirical oullets in wel
Incations at siks, balhrooms and oculside of
building shall have ground faull inkerruplers,

This Rube s not met as evidenced by,
1. Baged on Observation, the facility failed fo
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maintain in a safe manner, the electrical power

raceplacies near wet areas, This would affect all

residents, staff and visitors by not providing

ground fault protection to hese devices,

Findings on March 20, 2015:

@, The ground-faull clreuil-interrupter (GFCI) j,,;:t

alectrical power recaplache did not trip with a push ?‘_"" P f/fffj"

of the tes! bution and when teated with a cirouit . o ,F"',I

lester at the foiowing locations fo Include but nod s AT 3

| bmited bo: ::}""H..-f

I Bulk Laundry Room, and L7 s7@h

b. The elecirical power receptacles that are g,,f’j £

within six feet of wet areas did not provide ground i Thenit”

faull profection at the following localions to
include bul nod limited to:

| b Social Cub,

c. The ground-faull circuit-interrupter (GFCI)
electrical power receplacie did not have elecirical
power and could nol be fested for ground feulls af
the following locations to inchude bul not limited
Io:

i.  3rd Floor Residents Laundry,

188 Bullding Equipment Maintained Safe, Operaling | C 188

SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
104 NCAC 13F 0311  OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

(@) The building and all fire safely, electrical, |
mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adult
care home shall be meintained in & safe and
operaling condilion.

(k) This Rule ghall apply to new and axisling
faciities with the exceplion of Paragraph (&)
which shall nol apply to existing facilifies

Thia Rule |s not mel as evidenced by
1. Based on observalion, ihe Building wes nol
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C 184 | Confinued From page 5

maintained in a safe and operating condition, by
nol having a properly working dolayed egress
locking system. This could affect all residents,
stalt and wvigitors by potentally delaying exiting in
an emeargensy for more than an accepltable lime.
Findings on March 20, 2015;

a. The dalayed egress door did nol unlock afler
the exit hardware was engaged. This is nol in
conformance with the Code Reguirement that the
process release In 15 seconds after infliation a
the following locationa to include bul not imiled

i 3rd Floor Frond left Stalr tower,

2. Baeed on observation, the Building was nat
maintained in a safe and operaling condilion,
because the ewit sign, did nol work or relay
directional informallon properly. This would affect
all resldents, staff and viallors if (hey could nof
prompdly find their way o an exit during and

Findings March 20, 2015;

a.  The axit sign did nof work on backup power
when the tast bullon was pushed at the following
locations to inclede But nod limiled to:

i.  SCU side of cross-corrider doors near frant

b.  There is no exit sign above the AL side of the
cross-corfldor deors near the frond Elevalor,

¢.  The wall mounted self-contalned combination
exit sign/emergency light unit did not work on
backup power whan [he lest bullon wes pushed
al the following kecations o include bul not kmited

i, Physical Therapy

1. Based on obaervalions, the Building was nol
maintained in a sale and operating condition,
because breaches through the
fire-resistance-rated construction invalidated its

C 189
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infegrity. This could effecl all residenta, ataff and
wisitors if smokelfire is not contained in Foom or
compartment of orgin,

Findings on March 20, 2015:

a. There were gaps around metal pipes through
celling assambily In the Spinkler Riser Room, J,g_ ”r ﬂ_ﬁ Thesea f
b. Unprotected cailing panelration arsund hood :’.‘}’ i/
suppression system in Kitchen, .

¢, The ceiling had & cable running through a 12 f}rgm_; Lar i ir JII ﬁﬁr
inch hale in the Social Workers Closet,

d. In the Hopper Room the wall befow and for ﬁ
about a fool above the clinical eink dm's, the wall {/;f o> el :rf
assembly had deleriorated, {lape and joint r

compound coming apartioff),

&, Infhe Bolder Hoom a sleave containing many
pink cables do nol have enough firestopping
gaalant Inside |8,

f.  The ceifing had gypsum wallboard patches
nisl fire taped and mudded af the following |
localtans o include bul not imited fo: ,.-:I-*,l" 5}“/!
I 2nd Floor Mursing Office Bathroom., T" J‘m 7

4. Based on observalion, the Building was not

malnalned in a safe and operaling condlilon, by .{_" fﬂf

not maintaining the fire resislance of door the

15898 NG Stale Building Code defines ag

"Hazardous Area”, This could affect all residends,

| staff and visilods f smokelfire is not contained in |
Room of fire compartmant of arigin,

| Findings on March 20, 2015:

g, The Kilchen Papiry Room door closure arm

had iis door closure arm disengaged,

b. Storage Foom near Badroom 317,

5. Based on observalion, the Building was nol
maintained in a safe and operating condilion,
becauee the fire sprinkler esculcheon plales were
impaired, exposing openings in the cefing that
could allow the passage of smoke and heal, This
would effect all residents, stalf end visitors, if the
Divislan of Honlth Servlce Raguiation
STATE FORM Ll HOLEZ]
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fira suppregsion system does not operate in &
timely manner and cannot confained fire in the
Room or compariment of orgin

Findinge on March 20, 2015;

a. The fire sprinkler esculcheon plate had
dropped down from the cefing al the following
lzcations to include but nod limited ho:

. Kilkchen bwo head,

Il. Dining one head,

b. The fire sprinkler esculcheon plale was |
mizsing at the following localions to inchude but
ned limited lo:

I Klkchan one head,

b Wallneaa Office,

6. Based on observalions, the Building was not
maintained in a safe and operating condilion,
bacause some fire sprinkler heads have
obsiructed, This could affect all residents, staff
and visitora if fire is nol contained in Room or
compariment of arfgin.

Findirgs on March 20, 2015:

a.  In lhe Freezer, there wera itam stored againat
the fire eprinkler head, disrupting the water
discharge from it

/. Baged on observation, the Building was not
mainfained n a sale and operaling condifon,
because the corridor docre did not resist he
passage of smoke due to the doors nol
posiivelyaromaticaly latching nbo their frame
under normal cloging force. This could affect all
residents, slatf and visitors I the doors were not
lalched and did nof conlain smaokelfire in the
room of origin

Findings on March 20, 2015:

a. Bedroom 100 corridor door rubs againsl its
frame and will not cloza,

b, Bedroom 227 corridor door rubs against is
frame and will not close,

raplet #
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¢. Service Corridor door was belng held open
when the commercial kitchen hood was running,
d. Corridor door to Nursing did not laich fo its
{raima,

| 8 Based on observalion, the Building was not
maintained in 2 safe and operaling condilion,
because some corridor doors did not resist the

' passage of smoke due to holes in ihe leaf of the

| doars. This could affect all residents, staff and
visilors if the doors did nol contain emokeffire in
fhe room of arigin.

| Findings on March 20, 2015
a.  There waras two 1/4 inch dlemetar holes

| through the door beslde the door latching device

in the following room:

I. Kilchen side door.

§. Based on cbservalion, the Building was not
mamnteined in & safe and operating condition,
pecausa the elecirical power syslem was nol
being operated safely. This would affect all staff,
by allowing unsafe condilions to parsist,
Findings on March 20, 2015:

a. Many items are being stored directly In front
of the eleciric panels, encroaching upon the
required chear working space al lhe following
locations to Inchede bul not limited to:

i. Boiler Room,

ii. Exterior High Voltage Room,

ii. Housekeeping near Bedroom 117

iv, Elactrical room near Mainlenance Director
Room.

b. Flegged into an electrical power receptacle
was a sh-pullet adapter nol protect with its own
fusedcircuil breaker at the following lacedions o
include but nod limited to:

i, 3rd Floor Weliness Office

o.  Llght fidure neer badroom 204 was falling

down from Ihe ceiling.
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10, Based on observallon, the Building was not
maintained in a safe and orderly condilion,
because access lo the eye wash slalion was not
being kept clear. This would affact all sialf, by not

| allowlng quick access during an aye injury.

Findings on March 20, 2015:

a.  Many itemms are being stored directly in froni
of the eye watch slalion and its approach, af the
following localions to include but not limited to:
i. Bulk Laundry.

11, Based on Observalion, the Building was not
maintained in a sale and operating condilion,
because tha portable medical oxygen cylindera
were nol being properly handledstored. This
could affect all residents, slalf and visitors if
cyllnders fall, braaking their valves, propelling 1he
eylinder and lurning it inlo a dangerous projectile,
Findings on March 20, 2015:

8. Several portable medical oxypen cylinders
wera stored standing up not secured (o the
struciure at the following locations 1o include but
nat Eniled to:

i.  3rd Floor Residents Laundry (2],

il. Bedroom 328 (10), (5) in beverage crales,
fil. Bedrocm 327 (1), (8) in beverage crakas,

iv. 3rd Floor Wellness Office () on shalf,

v, Bedroom 222, (11} in beverage crales,

vi, Bedroom 204 (4),

vil. 2nd Floor Wellness Office (1) behind the
door.

12. Baaed on observation, the Building was not
madntained In a safe and operating condiilon,
because the fire raled doors In a smoke barmer
wall thal did nol close completely and fateh in
order io conlain smoke/fire. This could affect all
residents, stalf and visitors by not containing
amoke/fire In the fire compartment of origin.
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C 188 Conlinved From page 10 C 189

Findings on March 20, 2015:

a. Tha right leaf of the cross-corridor doors near
Badroom 108 did nol close completely when the
fire alarm aystem relepsed (he doors and the
commercial kilchen hood was running.

13. Based on Obaervalion, the Building was not
maintained in a safe and oparaling condiion,
because, eome corridor doors were held open by
devices that do not release with a push or pull of
the door, preventing the doors from belng closed
and lalched rapidly. This could affect al

' residents, slalf and visltors by not containing

smoke and fire In the room of ofigin.

Fimdings on March 20, 2018;

d.  Corridor doors were wedged open al tha
following locations o include bul not limited to:
i, Walcomea Center,

il, Bedroom 101,

iil. Bedroom 105,

. Bedroom 106,

v, Litilsly Room,

wi. Bedroom 320,

vii, Bedroom 315,

willi, Activity Room,

ix. Bedroom 207,

x.  BarberBeauty Shop.

b, Corndor door to Bedroom 304 was blocked
open wilh a brick,

¢, Corridor door lo Bedroom 216 was blocked
open with a jug of waber,

d. Corrldor door to Bedroom 216 was blocked
open wilth a chair,

[ & Corridor door to Physlcal Therapy was

blocked a dump bell waigh,

{F Corridor door lo Ocoupalional Therapy wae

blocked a dump bell weigh,
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(E4) Ik
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
[EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUILL
REGULATORY 08 LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIIN)

[ 4]
PREFIX
TAG

FROVIDER'S FLAM OF CORRECTION
(EACH CORRECTWE ACTION SHOLLD BE
CRAOSS-REFERENCED TC THE APPRAOPRIATE
DEFICIEREY)

g
38

C 195
C 185

C 197

Conlinuwed From page 11
Hat Waler System

| SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

{d) The hot waler system shall be of such aie to
provide an adeqguate supply of hot water to the
kitlchen, bathrooma, laundry, housekesping
clesals and soil ulilty room. The hot water
ternperalure at all fixtures used by residants shall
be mainfained at @ minimum of 100 degress F
(38 degrees C) and shall not exceed 116 degrees

| F [46.7 degreas C).
( (K} This Rule shall apply o new and existing

facilities with the exceplion of Paragraph (&)
which shall not apply to exisling facilities.

This Rule |5 nel mel as evidenced by

1. Based on Observalion, the facilily failed to
provide an anvironment in accordance with this
Rule. This would affect all residents, slaff and
visiors by exposing them o water iemparaturne
outside of the limits set In the Rule.

Findings on March 20, 2015

a. Bedroom 227 Bathroom sink hot water was
92 degrees Fahvenheil.

General Lighling

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
10A NCAC 13F 0311 OTHER

| REQUIREMENTS

{f In addition fo the required emergency lighling,
minimum lighting shall be as follows:

(1) 30 foot-candle power for reading;

i2) 10 foot-candle power for general lighting; and
(k) This Rule shall apply to new and exisfing
taciities with [he exceplion of Paragraph (&)

C 185
C 195
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£ 187| Confinued From page 12 C 187
which shall not apply to existing faciliies.
Thia Rule is not met as evidenced by:
1. Based on cbservation, the faclity failed to
rmaintain in a properly operating manner the
genaral illumination of the building. This would
affect all resldents, staff and visitors if light levals . JL_
were lower than required, as fraversing the space f ﬂuflﬂj | .f.j‘r-".‘ .l'.?
become more difficull and Inpping/fall could L
| ncrease. .

Findings on March 20, 2015:
a. Clean Linen in Bulk Laundry, the kght fixlure
was nol working and there were no windows.

C 188 Exhaust Venillation C 193

SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 KCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

(3) The spaces listed in this Paragraph shall ba
provided with sxhaust venlitation at the rate of
two cubic feet per minute per square fool, This
requirement does nol apply io facilities licensed
before April 1, 1984, with natural veniilation
these specified spaces:

(1) soiled linen storage;

(2) soil utility room;

(21 balhrooms and toilet rooms;

(4) houzekeaping closets: and

(5) laundry area,

(k) This Rule shall apply fo new and exlsling
faciilies wilh the exceplion of Paragraph (e)
which ghall nol apply to existing faciities.

This Rule |5 not met as evidenced by:

1. Based on Observation, the facilly falled to
provide an environment in accordance with this
Rule by not having venlilalion in areas whene
odors are generaled. This could affect all |.
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C 182 Conlinued From page 13 C 160

residents, staff and visilors by subjecting them to
odors.

Findings on March 20, 2015

a.  Thers was no ventilation to the following
locations to include but not imited to;

i, Mamtenance Directors OfflcaWork Room
where chemical are stored

b. The spot exhaust fan wae nol running, at the
following locations to include but not Fmited to;

I Bedroom 104 Bathroom,

ii. Righl Front Elevator Room,

iil. Znd Flaor Nursing Office Bathroom,
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